

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE SFTC, LLC, D/B/A

SANTA FE TORTILLA COMPANY

Petitioner.

---

)  
)  
) Case No. 13-1048  
)  
)  
)

**RESPONSE OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD IN  
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR  
WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

ABBY PROPIS SIMMS (D.C. Bar No. 913640)  
Acting Assistant General Counsel for  
Special Litigation  
(202) 273-2934  
[Abby.Simms@nlrb.gov](mailto:Abby.Simms@nlrb.gov)

PAUL THOMAS  
KEVIN P. FLANAGAN  
*Attorneys*  
(202) 273-3788  
[Paul.Thomas@nlrb.gov](mailto:Paul.Thomas@nlrb.gov)  
[Kevin.Flanagan@NLRB.gov](mailto:Kevin.Flanagan@NLRB.gov)

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
SPECIAL LITIGATION BRANCH  
1099 14TH STREET, NW  
WASHINGTON, DC 20570

LAFE E. SOLOMON  
*Acting General Counsel*

CELESTE J. MATTINA  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*

MARGERY E. LIEBER  
*Associate General Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement Of Jurisdiction.....	1
Summary Of Argument.....	1
Background And Relevant Facts .....	2
Argument.....	6
I. SFTC’S Petition Should Be Dismissed Because This Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over This Case .....	6
A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Order The Board To Withdraw The 10(J) Case Because That Case Does Not Implicate This Court’s Prospective Jurisdiction .....	6
B. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The Issuance Of The Administrative Complaint Because Decisions To Issue Complaints Under The NLRA Are Not Judicially Reviewable.....	11
II. In The Alternative, The Petition Should Be Denied Because SFTC Has Not Satisfied The Three Conjunctive Prerequisites For Issuance Of A Writ Of Mandamus.....	13
A. SFTC Has Other Adequate Means To Attain Its Desired Relief.....	14
B. SFTC’s Right To Mandamus Is Not “Clear And Indisputable” .....	18
C. A Writ Of Mandamus Is Not Appropriate In These Circumstances .....	21
1. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Continuity Of 10(J) Relief .....	22
2. SFTC’s Arguments As To Why A Writ Of Mandamus Is Appropriate In This Case Are Unmeritorious .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Angle v. Sacks</i> , 382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967) .....	22
<i>Arlook v. S. Lichtenberg &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 367 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Co v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	15
* <i>Beverly Health &amp; Rehab. Servs., Inc. v. Feinstein</i> , 103 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 17
<i>Bokat v. Tidewater Equip. Co.</i> , 363 F.2d 667 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	13
<i>Calatrello v. JAG Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-726, 2012 WL 4919808 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 16, 2012) .....	8
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	8
* <i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13, 21, 28
<i>In re Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 273 (1921).....	15
<i>Cities of Anaheim &amp; Riverside, Cal. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 692 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	18

Authorities upon which the Board chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	8
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 981 F.2d 1284 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	10
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	12
<i>Eisenberg v. Holland Rantos Co., Inc.</i> , 583 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1978).....	10
* <i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>F.T.C. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966).....	8
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	9
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938).....	9
<i>Fernbach v. Raz Dairy, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	25
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1335 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Frye v. District 1199, Health Care and Social Services Union, S.E.I.U., AFL-CIO</i> , 996 F.2d 141 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Garcia v. S &amp; F Market St. Healthcare, LLC</i> , No. CV 12-1773, 2012 WL 1322888 (C.D. Cal. April 17, 2012) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gottschalk v. Piggly Wiggly Midwest, LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Wis. May 17, 2012) .....	8
<i>Grutka v. Barbour</i> , 549 F.2d 5 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>HealthBridge Mgmt. LLC v. Kreisberg</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1002 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....	20
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (Dec. 26, 2012) .....	20
<i>Johansen v. Queen Mary Rest. Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 6 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	10
<i>Kaynard v. Mego Corp.</i> , 633 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1980).....	26, 27
<i>Kessel Food Mkts. v. NLRB</i> , 868 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Kinney v. Federal Sec., Inc.</i> , 272 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Kobell v. United Paperworkers Intern. Union</i> , 965 F.2d 1401 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1299, 2012 WL 6553103 n.9 (D. Conn. Dec. 14, 2012) .....	8
<i>Levine v. Fry Foods, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 719 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 131 S. Ct. 5 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mansfield, C. &amp; L.M. Ry. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884).....	6
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910).....	9, 10
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	6
* <i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbldg. Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 n.5 (1938).....	9, 15, 18
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	12
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	1, 16, 23
<i>In re NLRB (California Saw and Knife Works)</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1091 (J.P.M.L. 1996).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	16
<i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky May Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 1235 .....	10
<i>NLRB v. Sanford Home for Adults</i> , 669 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO, 484 U.S. 112 (1987)</i> .....	11, 12
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB, 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i> .....	1, 4, 16, 19, 21, 26
<i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp., 639 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	8
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P., 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)</i> .....	8
<i>Paulsen v. Renaissance Equity Holdings, LLC, 849 F. Supp. 2d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)</i> .....	9, 26, 27
<i>Porter v. Gardner, 277 F. 556 (D.C. Cir. 1922)</i> .....	11
<i>Public Utility Com'r of Oregon v. Bonneville Power Admin., 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)</i> .....	14
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co., Inc., 415 U.S. 1 (1974)</i> .....	18
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. F.E.R.C., 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985)</i> .....	17
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n, 319 U.S. 21 (1943)</i> .....	13, 17
<i>Sealed Case No. 98-3077, 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998)</i> .....	5
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB, 473 F.2d 91 (D.C.Cir. 1972)</i> .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sharp v. Webco Industries, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	27
<i>*Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Tennant</i> , 359 F.3d 523 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>In re the City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Denholm &amp; McKay v. United States Board of Tax Appeals</i> , 125 F.2d 557 (D.C. Cir. 1942) .....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962) .....	24
<i>United States v. Horak</i> , 833 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	25
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) .....	12
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pending Cases:

<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing</i> , No. 11-3440, 12-1027 and 12-1936 (3d Cir.).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co., SE</i> , No. 12-1514 (4th Cir.).....	20
<i>Kreisberg v. Healthbridge Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 12-4890 (2d Cir.).....	20
<i>Dresser Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-60638 (5th Cir.).....	20
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 12-3120 (7th Cir.).....	20
<i>Hooks v. Int’l Longshore &amp; Warehouse Union, Locals 8 &amp; 40</i> , No. 12-36068 (9th Cir.) .....	20

### Statutes:

### Page(s)

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
*28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7, 17, 18
*28 U.S.C. § 1294.....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	1
*28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	1, 7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3).....	19
*29 U.S.C. § 153(d) (2011) .....	12
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1) and (3) .....	2
*29 U.S.C. § 160(e) (2011).....	7
*29 U.S.C. § 160(f).....	1, 7,9,10,15,16, 18
*29 U.S.C. § 160(j)1, 3,4,5, 6,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,17, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28	

### U.S. Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2 .....	1
--------------------------------	---

### Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.94 (2013) .....	26
Order Delegating Authority to the General Counsel, 66 Fed. Reg. 65,998 (Dec. 14, 2001) .....	3

**Legislative History:**

S. Rep. No. 80-105, at pp. 8, 27 (1947), reprinted in I Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 414, 433 (Government Printing Office 1985).....22

**Other Material:**

“Members of the NLRB since 1935” <http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935>.....23

Memorandum GC 10-05, End-of-Term Report on Utilization of Section 10(j) Injunctive Proceedings January 4, 2006 through April 30, 2010 .....24

NLRB News Release (January 25, 2013), <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-releases/statement-chairman-pearce-recess-appointment-ruling>. .....4

NLRB News Release (March 12, 2013), <http://www.nlr.gov/news-outreach/news-releases/nlr-seek-supreme-court-review-noel-canning-v-nlr>.....4

Press Release, Office of the White House Pres Secretary, President Obama Announces More Key Administration Posts .....27
